

RECEIVED

03-01-2019

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT IV

Appeal No.: 2018AP002382-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,

v.

KELLY W. BROWN,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

**ON APPEAL FROM ORDERS ENTERED
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR DODGE COUNTY,
THE HON. STEVEN G. BAUER, PRESIDING**

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
KELLY W. BROWN**

BY: MICHAEL R. DEVITT
State Bar No.: 1056502
QBS Law S.C.
Attorneys for the Defendant-
Appellant Kelly W. Brown
130A Park Ave.
Beaver Dam, Wisconsin 53916
(920) 885-9266
mdevitt@qbslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	2
Statement on Publication and Oral Argument.....	3
Statement of the Issue.....	4
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Statement of the Case.....	6
I. Procedural History.....	6-7
II. Factual Background.....	7-9
Argument.....	10
I. <u>The Circuit Court erred by denying Brown’s motion challenging reasonable suspicion to stop.</u>	10
A. <u>Standard of Appellate Review</u>	10-11
B. <u>Weinfurter’s mistaken belief that Brown’s was operating with more than four headlamps in violation Wis. Stat. § 347.07(1) was unreasonable.</u>	11-16
C. <u>The brightness of Brown’s lights does not support a find of reasonable suspicion and should not be considered.</u>	16-19
Conclusion.....	19
Certification as to Form/Length.....	21
Certification of Compliance with Rule 809.19(12)...	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Heien v. North Carolina, 135 S. Ct. 530,
536, 190 L.Ed. 2d 475 (U.S. 2014).....14

State v. Houghton, 364 Wis. 2d 234,
868 N.W.2d 143 (2015).....13, 14

State v. Post, 301 Wis. 2d 1,
733 N.W.2d 634 (2007).....10, 11

STATUTES CITED

Wisconsin Statutes

Wis. Ch. 347 generally18

Wis. Stat. § 347.07(1).....8, 11, 16, 18

Wis. Stat. § 347.09.....18

Wis. Stat. § 347.10.....18

Wis. Stat. § 347.10(2).....18

Wis. Stat. § 347.12.....18

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

WI Admin. Code Trans. 305.01(1).....18

WI Admin. Code Trans. 305.11.....18
